
City of Kelowna

Regular Council Meeting

AGENDA

 
Tuesday, May 29, 2018

6:00 pm

Council Chamber

City Hall, 1435 Water Street
Pages

1. Call to Order

2. Reaffirmation of Oath of Office

The Oath of Office will be read by Councillor Sieben.

3. Confirmation of Minutes 1 - 11

Public Hearing - May 15, 2018
Regular Meeting - May 15, 2018

4. Bylaws Considered at Public Hearing

4.1 Sarsons Road 424, Z18-0013 (BL11613) - JK Quest Ltd., Inc.No. BC1108914 12 - 12

To give Bylaw No. 11613 second and third readings in order to rezone the subject
property from the RU1 - Large Lot Housing zone to the RU2 - Medium Lot Housing
zone.

4.2 Dougall Rd N 490, Z17-0101 (BL11614) - Jaspreet Sekhon 13 - 13

To give Bylaw No. 11614 second and third readings in order to rezone the subject
property from the RU1 – Large Lot Housing zone to the RU1c – Large Lot Housing
with Carriage House zone.

4.3 Hubbard Rd 814, Z18-0014 (BL11615), James and Robin Wilson 14 - 14

To give Bylaw No. 11615 second and third readings in order to rezone the subject
property from the RU1 - Large Lot Housing zone to the RU2 - Medium Lot Housing
zone.

5. Notification of Meeting

The City Clerk will provide information as to how the following items on the Agenda were
publicized.



6. Development Permit and Development Variance Permit Reports

 

6.1 Old Vernon Rd 144 - LUC17-0003 (BL11598) - Serra Holdings (No. 9) Ltd Inc No
BC0950182

15 - 15

To adopt Bylaw No. 11598 in order to discharge Land Use Contract LUC77-1015 on the
subject property.

6.2 Old Vernon Rd 120 &144, DP17-0223 DVP17-0224 - Serra Holdings (No 9) Ltd Inc No
BC0950182

16 - 47

City Clerk to state for the record any correspondence received.  Mayor to invite
anyone in the public gallery who deems themselves affected by the required
variance(s) to come forward.
To consider the form and character of a food primary establishment (McDonald’s
Restaurant) with a variance to allow drive-in food services as a form of development,
and a variance to the maximum height of a free-standing sign from 3.0m required to
5.0m proposed.

6.3 Pier Mac Way 1805, 3515 and 3525 Kel Mac Ct, DP18-0009 & DVP18-0010 - The
Armstrong Land Corp. Inc. No. BC1113050

48 - 109

City Clerk to state for the record any correspondence received.  Mayor to invite
anyone in the public gallery who deems themselves affected by the required
variance(s) to come forward.

To review the Form &Character Development Permit of a phased self-storage facility,
outdoor storage, and fleet services project.

 

6.4 Finns Rd 743-745, DVP18-0069 - Jeffrey and Yvonne Brown 110 - 115

City Clerk to state for the record any correspondence received.  Mayor to invite
anyone in the public gallery who deems themselves affected by the required
variance(s) to come forward.
To vary the required minimum front yards (north and south) on the subject property.

7. Reminders

8. Termination
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CITY OF KELOWNA 
 

BYLAW NO. 11613 
 

Z18-0013 – 424 Sarsons Road 

 
 
A bylaw to amend the "City of Kelowna Zoning Bylaw No. 8000". 
 
The Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows: 
 

1. THAT City of Kelowna Zoning Bylaw No. 8000 be amended by changing the zoning classification 
of Lot 17, District Lot 167, ODYD, Plan 8049, located at Sarsons Road, Kelowna, BC from the RU1 
– Large Lot Housing zone to the RU2 – Medium Lot housing zone. 

 
2. This bylaw shall come into full force and effect and is binding on all persons as and from the date 

of adoption. 
 
 
Read a first time by the Municipal Council this 7th day of May, 2018. 
 
Considered at a Public Hearing on the   
 
Read a second and third time by the Municipal Council this  
 
Adopted by the Municipal Council this   
 
 
 

 
Mayor 

 
 
 
 

 
City Clerk 
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CITY OF KELOWNA 
 

BYLAW NO. 11614 
Z17-0101    490 Dougall Road North 

 
 
 
A bylaw to amend the "City of Kelowna Zoning Bylaw No. 8000". 
 
The Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows: 
 

1. THAT City of Kelowna Zoning Bylaw No. 8000 be amended by changing the zoning classification 
of Lot 17 Section 26 Township 26 ODYD Plan 3476, located at Dougall Road North, Kelowna, BC 
from the RU1 – Large Lot Housing zone to the RU1c – Large Lot Housing with Carriage House 
zone. 

 
2. This bylaw shall come into full force and effect and is binding on all persons as and from the date 

of adoption. 
 
 
Read a first time by the Municipal Council this 7th day of May, 2018. 
 
Considered at a Public Hearing on the  
 
Read a second and third time by the Municipal Council this  
 
Approved under the Transportation Act this   
 
 
______________ _________________________________________ 
(Approving Officer-Ministry of Transportation) 
 
Adopted by the Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna this  
 
 
 
 

 
Mayor 

 
 
 
 

 
City Clerk 

 
 

13



CITY OF KELOWNA 
 

BYLAW NO. 11615 
 

Z18-0014– 815 Hubbard Road 

 
 
A bylaw to amend the "City of Kelowna Zoning Bylaw No. 8000". 
 
The Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows: 
 

1. THAT City of Kelowna Zoning Bylaw No. 8000 be amended by changing the zoning classification 
of Lot 2 District Lot 580A SDYD Plan 17390, located at Hubbard Road, Kelowna, BC from the RU1 
– Large Lot Housing zone to the RU2 – Medium Lot Housing zone. 

 
2. This bylaw shall come into full force and effect and is binding on all persons as and from the date 

of adoption. 
 
 
Read a first time by the Municipal Council this 7th day of May, 2018. 
 
Considered at a Public Hearing on the   
 
Read a second and third time by the Municipal Council this  
 
Adopted by the Municipal Council this   
 
 
 

 
Mayor 

 
 
 
 

 
City Clerk 
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CITY OF KELOWNA 
 

BYLAW NO. 11598 
 
 

Discharge of Land Use Contract  
LUC77-1015 (N56848)  
144 Old Vernon Road 

 
 
WHEREAS a land use (the “Land Use Contract”) is registered at the Kamloops Land Title Office under 
number N56848 against lands in the City of Kelowna particularly known and described as Lot A (X26413) 
Section 2 Township 23 ODYD Plan 7301  (the “Lands”), located at Old Vernon Road, Kelowna, B.C.; 
 
WHEREAS Section 546 of the Local Government Act provides that a land use contract that is registered 
in a Land Title Office may be discharged in the manner specified in the Land Use Contract, by bylaw 
following a public hearing on the proposed bylaw; 
 
NOW THEREFORE, the Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna, in open meeting assembled, enacts as 
follows: 
 
1. This Bylaw may be cited for all purposes as “Land Use Contract LUC77-1015 Discharge Bylaw”. 
 
2. The Land Use Contract is hereby cancelled and of no further force and effect and the City of 

Kelowna is hereby authorized and empowered to apply for the discharge of the Land Use 
Contract from the Lands. 
 

Read a first time by the Municipal Council this 16th day of April, 2018. 
 
Considered at a Public Hearing on the 1st day of May, 2018. 
 
Read a second and third time by the Municipal Council this 1st day of May, 2018. 
 
Approved under the Transportation Act this 1st day of May, 2018.  
 
_____________Melissa Graydon____________________________________ 
(Approving Officer-Ministry of Transportation) 
 
Adopted by the Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna this  
 
 
 
 

 
Mayor 

 
 
 
 

 
City Clerk 
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REPORT TO COUNCIL 
 
 
 

Date: May 29, 2018 

RIM No. 0940-00 

To: City Manager 

From: Community Planning Department (TA) 

Application: DP17-0223 & DVP17-0224 Owner: 
Serra Holdings (No. 9) Ltd. Inc. 
No. BC0950182 

Address: 120 – 144 Old Vernon Road Applicant: 
Urban Design Group Architects 
Ltd. 

Subject: Development Permit and Development Variance Permit  

Existing OCP Designation: IND - Industrial 

Existing Zone: C2 – Neighbourhood Commercial 

 

1.0 Recommendation 

THAT final adoption of Land Use Contract Discharge Bylaw No. 11598 (LUC17-0003) be considered by 
Council;  
 
AND THAT Council authorizes the issuance of Development Permit No. DP17-0223 and DVP17-0224 for Lot 
1, Section 2, Township 23, ODYD, Plan 7301 located at 120 Old Vernon Road, Kelowna, BC; and Lot A 
(X26413), Section 2, Township 23, ODYD, Plan 7301, located at 144 Old Vernon Road, Kelowna, BC; subject 
to the following:  
 

1. The dimensions and siting of the building to be constructed on the land be in accordance with 
Schedule “A,”  
2. The exterior design and finish of the building to be constructed on the land, be in accordance 
with Schedule “B”;  
3. Landscaping to be provided on the land be in accordance with Schedule “C”;  
4. The applicant be required to post with the City a Landscape Performance Security deposit in the 
form of a “Letter of Credit” in the amount of 125% of the estimated value of the landscaping, as 
determined by a Registered Landscape Architect;  

 
AND THAT a variance to the following section of Zoning Bylaw No. 8000 be granted:  
 

Section 14.2.6 (g): C2 – Neighbourhood Commercial Other Regulations 
To permit drive-in food services as a form of development; 
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DP17-0223 & DVP17-0224 – Page 2 

 
 

AND THAT a variance to the following section of the Sign Bylaw No. 8235 be granted: 
 
 Section 6.1: Sign Bylaw - Specific Zone Regulations (C2) 
 To vary the maximum height of a free-standing sign from 3.0m to 5.0m; 
 
AND THAT the subject properties are required to be consolidated; 
 
AND THAT the applicant be required to complete the above noted conditions of Council’s approval of the 
Development Permit Application in order for the permits to be issued;  
 
AND FURTHER THAT this Development Permit is valid for two (2) years from the date of Council approval, 
with no opportunity to extend. 

2.0 Purpose  

To consider the form and character of a food primary establishment (McDonald’s Restaurant) with a 
variance to allow drive-in food services as a form of development, and a variance to the maximum height of 
a free-standing sign from 3.0m required to 5.0m proposed. 

3.0 Community Planning  

Community Planning supports the development permit for the form and character of a food primary 
establishment with drive-in food services (McDonald’s Restaurant) as it is in general accordance with the 
Official Community Plan Comprehensive Design Guidelines (Attachment “A”) and is a typical design for this 
type of establishment. The associated variance requests are also supported as a drive-in food service and 
larger free-standing sign are in keeping with the surrounding service commercial area and is not located in 
an Urban Centre. 

3.1 Form and Character 

Site layout and circulation has been designed such that the drive-through is mostly shielded from the public 
road, and any potential stacking would be screened by the building and landscaping. While the position of 
the building located far back from Old Vernon Road is not consistent with the envisioned streetscape 
rhythm, it allows potential stacking of cars to be screened from view. There is a right-in right-out access 
point along Old Vernon Road, and an additional entrance and exit on Rutland Rd N. The drive-through exits 
behind the building onto Rutland Road N. A pedestrian connection is provided through the parking lot to 
connect to Old Vernon Road, and a public patio has been provided to activate the site with pedestrian 
activity. Care has been taken to locate the loading area with easy vehicle access and so as not to interfere 
with pedestrian safety or circulation. 

The exterior elevations and materials have been designed with bold colours and bold architectural 
elements, that are used to provide visual interest and strongly identify the main entrance and pedestrian 
areas. The design is a modern design for McDonald’s consistent with the evolution of their brand over the 
years. Durable brick in varying regional colours are used on the facades of buildings that are visible from the 
public street and are wrapped around the building to ensure a high level of detail on all street facing 
facades. Signage is incorporated into the facades of the building, with directional signage provided on site, 
and one free-standing sign. 
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DP17-0223 & DVP17-0224 – Page 3 

 
 

3.2 Variances 

Two variances are requested in the design proposal for McDonald’s; to allow drive-in food services in the C2 
– Neighbourhood Commercial Zone, and to vary the maximum free-standing sign height from 3.0m 
maximum to 5.0m requested. 

The surrounding area is predominantly industrial zoned I2 and automobile focused, and therefore a drive-in 
food service will have minimal impact from a traffic perspective. The building has been sited on the 
northern portion of the site in order to create a visual screen for any potential stacking of vehicles. The site 
layout is such that pedestrian safety is prioritized by locating the main pedestrian pathway, entrance, and 
patio in a different location than the drive-in food service. Staff are recommending support for this 
proposed variance given the above rationale. 

Staff are also recommending support for the proposed variance for sign height, to allow a free-standing 
sign at 5.0m in height. The maximum sign height in the C2 zone is 3.0m, however, in the I2 zone that 
predominantly surrounds the subject parcel, the maximum is 8.0m. It is anticipated with upcoming changes 
to the zoning bylaw the maximum sign height for an I2 parcel will be 5.0m. Therefore, the request to allow 
the maximum sign height of 5.0m is consistent with the new bylaw and with the surrounding area. 

4.0 Proposal 

4.1 Background 

The subject properties are currently being for a second hand automobile dealer. In the past they have been 
used for a variety of service commercial and food primary businesses. The eastern property was under Land 
Use Contract LUC17-1015 which defined specific uses that were allowed on the property. As a function of 
this development, the applicant has applied to have the Land Use Contract discharged and absorb the 
underlying zone of C2 – Neighbourhood Commercial. The C2 zone allows for food-primary establishments, 
but does not allow for drive-in food services.  

The sign bylaw is currently under review for updating and amending. Under the current regulations, the 
maximum height for a free-standing sign in the C2 zone is 3.0m, and this is not anticipated to change with 
the new regulations.   

4.2 Project Description 

The proposed development is for a single-storey commercial building of 411m2 with surface parking for a 
food primary establishment with drive-in food services (McDonald’s Restaurant). With recent road 
upgrades to Old Vernon Road, site access will be from a right-in right-out driveway access along Old 
Vernon Road, with a secondary entrance along Rutland Road North. There is an additional exit on the 
north-west portion of the site for the drive-through exit. 

The building is oriented to the north of the site, with parking to the south and a public patio area in front of 
the building. A sidewalk connection is provided from Old Vernon Road to the main entrance of the building 
through the 51 stall parking lot. Landscape design includes hardscaping and softscaping with a variety of 
trees and shrubs and meets the minimum zoning requirements. The development requires a variance to 
allow drive-in food services which is currently not allowed in the majority of Commercial zones. 

Several signs are proposed for the development including fascia signs, menu boards, directional signs, and 
one free-standing sign. The free-standing sign does require a variance to the Sign Bylaw to increase the 
maximum height from 3.0m to 5.0m. 
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DP17-0223 & DVP17-0224 – Page 4 

 
 

4.3 Site Context 

The subject property is located east of Highway 97 N at the corner of Rutland Road N and Old Vernon Road, 
nearly the new round-about for Rutland Rd N.  

Specifically, adjacent land uses are as follows: 

Orientation Zoning Land Use 

North I2 – General Industrial Auctioneering Establishment 

East I2 – General Industrial 
Automotive and Minor Recreation 
Vehicle Sales/Rentals 

South 
C2 – Neighbourhood Commercial 
LUC77-1015, LUC77-1082 

General Industrial 

West NA 
Ministry of Transportation Highway 
Buffer 

 

Subject Property Map: 120 – 144 Old Vernon Road 
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DP17-0223 & DVP17-0224 – Page 5 

 
 

4.4 Zoning Analysis Table 

 

Zoning Analysis Table 

CRITERIA C2 ZONE REQUIREMENTS PROPOSAL 

Development Regulations 
Floor Area Ratio 0.30 .11 

Site Coverage of Buildings 40% 10% 

Height 10.5 m / 2 ½ storeys 5.9 m / 1 storey 

Front Yard 4.5 m 40.9 m 

Side Yard (east) 2.0 m 15.1 m 

Side Yard (west) 4.5 m 11.5 m 

Rear Yard 3.0 m 9.1 m 

Other Regulations 
Minimum Parking Requirements 11 Stalls 51 Stalls 

Bicycle Parking 1 Stall 5 Stalls 

Loading Space 1 Stall 1 Stall 

Maximum Sign Height 3.0 m 5.0 m  

 Indicates a requested variance to Sign Bylaw No. 8235 to vary the maximum sign height from 3.0 m to 5.0 m. 

5.0 Technical Comments  

5.1 Building & Permitting Department 

1) Development Cost Charges (DCC’s) are required to be paid prior to issuance of any Building 
Permit(s).  

2) Demolition Permit required for any existing structures 
3) Placement permits are required for any sales or construction trailers that will be on site. 

The location(s) of these are to be shown at time of development permit application.  
4) Fire resistance ratings are required for storage, janitor and/or garbage enclosure room(s) / 

area(s). The drawings submitted for building permit is to clearly identify how this rating will 
be achieved and where these area(s) are located.  

5) A Hoarding permit is required and protection of the public from the staging area and the 
new building area during construction. Location of the staging area and location of any 
cranes should be established at time of DP. 

6) A Building Code analysis is required for the structure at time of building permit 
applications, but the following items may affect the form and character of the building(s): 
a. Any alternative solution must be accepted by the Chief Building Inspector prior to the 

release of the Building Permit 
b. Location, heights, colours of mechanical systems and the required screening are to be 

determined at time of DP 
c. Any security system that limits access to exiting needs to be addressed in the code 

analysis by the architect. 
d. If there is to be a caretaker unit located on this lot, it should be defined as part of the 

DP. 
7) A Geotechnical report is required to address the sub soil conditions and site drainage at 

time of building permit application. Minimum building elevations are required to be 
established prior to the release of the Development Permit. If a soil removal or deposit 
permit is required, this must be provided at time of Development Permit application. 
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DP17-0223 & DVP17-0224 – Page 6 

 
 

8) We strongly recommend that the developer have his professional consultants review and 
prepare solutions for potential impact of this development on adjacent properties. Any 
damage to adjacent properties is a civil action which does not involve the city directly. The 
items of potential damage claims by adjacent properties are items like settlement of 
foundations (preload), damage to the structure during construction, undermining & 
underpinning of existing foundation, additional snow drift on neighbour roofs, excessive 
noise from mechanical units, vibration damage during foundation preparation work, water 
infiltration systems, etc. 

9) Size and location of all signage to be clearly defined as part of the development permit. 
This should include the signage required for the building addressing to be defined on the 
drawings per the bylaws on the permit application drawings. 

10) An exit analysis is required as part of the code analysis at time of building permit 
application. The exit analysis is to address travel distances within the units and all corridors, 
number of required exits per area, door swing direction, handrails on each side of exit stairs, 
width of exits, spatial calculation for any windows in exit stairs, etc. 

11) Full Plan check for Building Code related issues will be done at time of Building Permit 
applications. Please indicate how the requirements of Radon mitigation and NAFS are 
being applied to this complex at time of permit application. 

5.2 Development Engineering Department 

Please see Attachment “B” for Development Engineering Memorandum requirements to be met prior to 
issuance of Building Permit. 

5.3 Fire Department 

 Construction fire safety plan is required to be submitted and reviewed prior to construction 
and updated as required.  

 The building shall be addressed off of road it is accessed from. 

 Fire Department access is to be met as per BCBC 3.2.5.   

 Ensure appropriate hydrants are installed prior to the start of construction  

 Dumpster/refuse container must be 3 meters from structures or overhangs 
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DP17-0223 & DVP17-0224 – Page 7 

 
 

6.0 Application Chronology  

 
Date of Application Received:    October 14, 2017 
Date of Public Notification:    November 27, 2017 
Date of Public Hearing for LUC17-0003 Discharge: May 1, 2018  
  
Report prepared by:   Trisa Atwood, Planner II 
 
Reviewed by:    Terry Barton, Urban Planning Manager 
 
Approved for Inclusion:  Ryan Smith, Community Planning Department Manager 
 

Attachments:  

Attachment “A”: Comprehensive Development Permit Design Guidelines 
Attachment “B”: Development Engineering Memorandum 
DRAFT Development Permit and Development Variance Permit DP17-0223 and DVP17-0224 
Schedule “A”: Siting and Dimensions 
Schedule “B”: Elevations and Materials 
Schedule “C”: Landscape Plan 
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DP17 0223
May 29, 2018

Page 2

DEVELOPMENT PERMIT GUIDELINES

Comprehensive Development Permit Area
Consideration has been given to the following guidelines as identified in Section 14.A. of the City of Kelowna
Official Community Plan relating to Comprehensive Development Permit Areas:

COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT PERMIT AREA YES NO N/A

Authenticity and Regional Expression
Do landscaping and building form convey a character that is distinct to Kelowna
and the Central Okanagan?

Are materials in keeping with the character of the region?

Are colours used common in the region’s natural landscape?

Does the design provide for a transition between the indoors and outdoors?

Context
Does the proposal maintain the established or envisioned architectural character
of the neighbourhood?
Does interim development consider neighbouring properties designated for more
intensive development?

Are façade treatments facing residential areas attractive and context sensitive?

Are architectural elements aligned from one building to the next?

For exterior changes, is the original character of the building respected and
enhanced?

Is the design unique without visually dominating neighbouring buildings?

For developments with multiple buildings, is there a sense of architectural unity
and cohesiveness?
Relationship to the Street

Do buildings create the desired streetscape rhythm?

Are parkade entrances located at grade?

For buildings with multiple street frontages, is equal emphasis given to each
frontage?
Massing and Height

Does the design mitigate the actual and perceived mass of buildings?

Does the height consider shading and view impacts for neighbouring properties
and transition to less intensive areas?
Human Scale

Are architectural elements scaled for pedestrians?

Are façades articulated with indentations and projections?
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DP17 0223
May 29, 2018

Page 3

COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT PERMIT AREA YES NO N/A

Are top, middle and bottom building elements distinguished?

Do proposed buildings have an identifiable base, middle and top?

Are building facades designed with a balance of vertical and horizontal
proportions?
Are horizontal glazed areas divided into vertically proportioned windows
separated by mullions or building structures?
Does the design incorporate roof overhangs and the use of awnings, louvers,
canopies and other window screening techniques?
Is the visual impact of enclosed elevator shafts reduced through architectural
treatments?
Exterior Elevations and Materials
Are buildings finished with materials that are natural, local, durable and
appropriate to the character of the development?

Are entrances visually prominent, accessible and recognizable?

Are higher quality materials continued around building corners or edges that are
visible to the public?
Are a variety of materials used to create contrast, enhance the pedestrian
environment and reduce the apparent mass of a building?

Are elements other than colour used as the dominant feature of a building?

Public and Private Open Space

Does public open space promote interaction andmovement through the site?

Are public and private open spaces oriented to take advantage of and protect
from the elements?
Is there an appropriate transition between public and private open spaces?

Are amenities such as benches, garbage receptacles, bicycle stands and
community notice boards included on site?
Site Access

Is the safe and convenient movement of pedestrians prioritized?

Are alternative and active modes of transportation supported through the site
design?

Are identifiable and well lit pathways provided to front entrances?

Do paved surfaces provide visual interest?

Is parking located behind or inside buildings, or below grade?

Are large expanses of parking separated by landscaping or buildings?

Are vehicle and service accesses from lower order roads or lanes?

24

tatwood
Attachment



DP17 0223
May 29, 2018

Page 4

COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT PERMIT AREA YES NO N/A
Do vehicle and service accesses have minimal impact on the streetscape and
public views?
Is visible and secure bicycle parking provided in new parking structures and
parking lots?
Environmental Design and Green Building

Does the proposal consider solar gain and exposure?

Are green walls or shade trees incorporated in the design?

Does the site layout minimize stormwater runoff?

Are sustainable construction methods andmaterials used in the project?

Are green building strategies incorporated into the design?

Decks, Balconies, Rooftops and Common Outdoor Amenity Space

Are decks, balconies or common outdoor amenity spaces provided?

Does hard and soft landscaping enhance the usability of decks, balconies and
outdoor amenity spaces?
Are large flat expanses of roof enhanced with texture, colour or landscaping
where they are visible from above or adjacent properties?
Amenities, Ancillary Services and Utilities
Are loading, garage, storage, utility and other ancillary services located away
from public view?
Are vents, mechanical rooms / equipment and elevator penthouses integrated
with the roof or screened with finishes compatible with the building’s design?
Landscape Development and IrrigationWater Conservation

Does landscaping:

Compliment and soften the building’s architectural features andmitigate
undesirable elements?
Maintain the dominant pattern of landscaping along the street and
surrounding properties?

Enhance the pedestrian environment and the sense of personal safety?

Screen parking areas, mechanical functions, and garbage and recycling
areas?

Respect required sightlines from roadways and enhance public views?

Retain existing healthy mature trees and vegetation?

Use native plants that are drought tolerant?

Define distinct private outdoor space for all ground level dwellings?

Do any fences and retaining walls create visual interest and enhance the
pedestrian environment?
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DP17 0223
May 29, 2018

Page 5

COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT PERMIT AREA YES NO N/A

Do parking lots have one shade tree per four parking stalls?

Crime prevention
Are CPTED practices as related to landscaping, siting, form and exterior design
included in the design?

Are building materials vandalism resistant?

Universal Accessible Design
Is access for persons with disabilities integrated into the overall site plan and
clearly visible from the principal entrance?

Are the site layout, services and amenities easy to understand and navigate?

Lakeside Development

Are lakeside open spaces provided or enhanced?

Are lake views protected?

Does lakeside development act as a transition between the lake and inland
development?
Signs

Do signs contribute to the overall quality and character of the development?

Is signage design consistent with the appearance and scale of the building?

Are signs located and scaled to be easily read by pedestrians?

For culturally significant buildings, is the signage inspired by historical influences?

Lighting

Does lighting enhance public safety?

Is “light trespass” onto adjacent residential areas minimized?

Does lighting consider the effect on the façade, neighbouring buildings and open
spaces?

Is suitably scaled pedestrian lighting provided?

Does exterior street lighting follow the International Dark Sky Model to limit light
pollution?
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Development Permit & 
Development Variance Permit 
 
 

This permit relates to land in the City of Kelowna known as Lot 1, Section 2, Township 23, ODYD, Plan 7301 located at 120 Old 
Vernon Road, Kelowna, BC; and Lot A (X26413), Section 2, Township 23, ODYD, Plan 7301, located at 144 Old Vernon Road, 
Kelowna, BC; 

 

and permits the land to be used for the following development:  

Food Primary Establishment with Drive‐in Food Services. 

The present owner and any subsequent owner of the above described land must comply with any attached terms and conditions. 

Date of Decision:     May 29, 2018 

Decision By:      City Council 

Issued Date:       

Development Permit Area:  Comprehensive Development Permit Area 

This permit will not be valid if development has not commenced by May 29, 2019. 

Existing Zone:  C2 – Neighbourhood Commecial  

This is NOT a Building Permit. 
In addition to your Development Permit, a Building Permit may be required prior to any work commencing. For further information, 
contact the City of Kelowna, Development Services Branch. 

NOTICE 
This permit does not relieve the owner or the owner’s authorized agent from full compliance with the requirements of any federal, 
provincial or other municipal legislation, or the terms and conditions of any easement, covenant, building scheme or agreement 
affecting the building or land. 

Owner:    Serra Holdings (No. 9) Ltd., Inc. No. 0950182 

Applicant:  Urban Design Group Architects Ltd. 

 
 
________________________________________       

Ryan Smith              Date:  
Community Planning Department Manager  
Community Planning & Strategic Investments 
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1. SCOPE OF APPROVAL 

This Development Permit applies to and only to those lands within the Municipality as described above, and any and all buildings, 
structures and other development thereon. 

This Development Permit  is  issued subject to compliance with all of the Bylaws of the Municipality applicable thereto, except as 
specifically varied or supplemented by this permit, noted in the Terms and Conditions below. 

The issuance of a permit limits the permit holder to be in strict compliance with regulations of the Zoning Bylaw and all other Bylaws 
unless specific variances have been authorized by the Development Permit. No  implied variances from bylaw provisions shall be 
granted by virtue of drawing notations that are inconsistent with bylaw provisions and that may not have been identified as required 
Variances by the applicant or Municipal staff. 

2. CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

a) The dimensions and siting of the building to be constructed on the land be in accordance with Schedule “A”; 

b) The exterior design and finish of the building to be constructed on the land be in accordance with Schedule “B”; 

c) Landscaping to be provided on the land be in accordance with Schedule “C”; and 

d) The applicant be required to post with the City a Landscape Performance Security deposit in the form of a “Letter of 
Credit” in the amount of 125% of the estimated value of the landscaping, as determined by a Registered Landscape 
Architect. 

This Development Permit is valid for two (2) years from the date of approval, with no opportunity to extend. 

3. PERFORMANCE SECURITY 

As a condition of the issuance of this Permit, Council is holding the security set out below to ensure that development is carried out 
in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Permit. Should any interest be earned upon the security, it shall accrue to the 
Developer and be paid to the Developer or his or her designate if the security is returned. The condition of the posting of the security 
is that should the Developer fail to carry out the development hereby authorized, according to the terms and conditions of this Permit 
within the time provided, the Municipality may use enter into an agreement with the property owner of the day to have the work 
carried out, and any surplus shall be paid over to the property own of the day. Should the Developer carry out the development 
permitted by this Permit within the time set out above, the security shall be returned to the Developer or his or her designate. There 
is filed accordingly: 

An Irrevocable Letter of Credit in the amount of $ 83,480.50; 
 
Before any bond or security required under this Permit is reduced or released, the Developer will provide the City with a statutory 
declaration certifying that all labour, material, workers’ compensation and other taxes and costs have been paid. 

4. INDEMNIFICATION 

Upon commencement of the works authorized by this Permit the Developer covenants and agrees to save harmless and effectually 
indemnify the Municipality against: 

a) All actions and proceedings, costs, damages, expenses, claims, and demands whatsoever and by whomsoever brought, by 
reason of the Municipality said Permit. 

All costs, expenses, claims that may be incurred by the Municipality where the construction, engineering or other types of works as 
called for by the Permit results in damages to any property owned in whole or in part by the Municipality or which the Municipality 
by duty or custom is obliged, directly or indirectly in any way or to any degree, to construct, repair, or maintain. 

 

The PERMIT HOLDER is the CURRENT LAND OWNER.  
Security shall ONLY be returned to the signatory of the  

Landscape Agreement or their designates. 
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PRE-FINISHED ALUM STOREFRONT
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VICWEST AD-150 METAL PANEL SYSTEM -
COLOUR MATCH ALPOLIC MFR. "MZG-GREY"

MITSUBISHI ALPOLIC ACM
COLOUR "RON-RED"
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ENDICOTT BRICK - GREY BLEND ENDICOTT BRICK - MANGANESE
IRONSPOT

ENDICOTT BRICK - EXECUTIVE
IRONSPOT

ENDICOTT BRICK - GREY BLEND

ENDICOTT BRICK - MANGANESE
IRONSPOT

CO
MM

ER
CIA

L D
EV

ELO
PM

EN
T

120
 & 1

44 
OL

D V
ER

NO
N R

OA
D, K

ELO
WN

A, B
C

Fo
r S

ER
RA

CA
N P

RO
PE

RT
IES

 LT
D.

MATERIALS
& FINISHES

44

tatwood
Schedule 1



SOUTHWEST VIEW NORTHWEST VIEW

SOUTHEAST VIEW NORTHEAST VIEW

CO
MM

ER
CIA

L D
EV

ELO
PM

EN
T

120
 & 1

44 
OL

D V
ER

NO
N R

OA
D, K

ELO
WN

A, B
C

Fo
r S

ER
RA

CA
N P

RO
PE

RT
IES

 LT
D.

RENDERINGS

45

tatwood
Schedule 1



CONCEPTUAL LANDSCAPE
PLAN

1
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SCALE
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120 & 144 OLD
VERNON ROAD

Copyright Reserved. This drawing is the property of Outland Design
Landscape Architecture Limited and shall not be reproduced, resold, or
tendered without permission.

L

Review17.09.151

2

3

4

5

Kelowna, BC

1

206 - 1889 Spall Road
Kelowna, BC V1Y 4R2
T (250) 868-9270
www.outlanddesign.ca

N

ISSUED FOR REVIEW ONLY

SEAL

Development Permit17.09.29

Development Permit18.01.18

Re-Issued for Development Permit18.04.11

SMALL FLOWERING FEATURE PLANT
(AMELANCHIER ALNIFOLIA)

COLUMNAR DECIDUOUS TREE PLANTING
(QUERCUS PALUSTRIS 'PRINGREEN') (TYP.)

DECIDUOUS TREE PLANTING (QUERCUS
PALUSTRIS 'PRINGREEN') (TYP.)

CONCRETE SIDEWALK (TYP.)

LIGHT STANDARD (TYP.)

BOLLARD

ELECTRICAL TRANSFORMER

DRIVE THRU SIGNAGE  SUPPLIED
BY TENANT (TYP.)

ASPHALT PAVING (TYP.)

DIRECTIONAL SIGN
SUPPLIED BY TENANT (TYP.)

PULL FORWARD ZONE

PAINTED ISLAND

SHRUB, ORNAMENTAL GRASS
AND PERENNIAL PLANTING (TYP.)

SMALL DECIDUOUS FEATURE TREE
(SORBUS AMERICANA 'DWARFCROWN') (TYP.)

LARGE PYLON ADVERTISMENT
SIGN SUPPLIED BY OTHERS

ALUMINIUM LANDSCAPE
EDGING BETWEEN TURF AND

PLANTING AREA (TYP.)

WASTE RECEPTACLE (TYP.)

DIRECTIONAL
DRIVE-THRU PAINT

HEIGHT RESTRICTION BOLLARD
SUPPLIED BY TENANT (TYP.)

THREE MOBILE ORDER PARKING STALLS

STAMPED CONCRETE (TYP.)

ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALL (TYP.)

BIKE RACK (5 STALLS)

PLANT LIST
BOTANICAL NAME

QUERCUS PALUSTRIS 'PRINGREEN'
SORBUS AMERICANA 'DWARFCROWN'
AMELANCHIER ALNOFOLIA

SHRUBS, PERENNIALS, GRASSES, GROUND COVER & VINES

ARCTOSTAPHYLOS UVA-URSI
ASTILBE ARENDSII 'DEUTSCHLAND'
BERBERIS THUNBERGI 'GENTRY'
CORNUS STOLONIFERA 'FARROW'
COTONEASTER ACUTIFOLIA
ECHINACEA PURPUREA 'MAGNUS'
HOSTA 'BLUE MAMMOTH'
LAVANDULA ANGUSTIFOLIA 'HIDCOTE'
PANICUM VIRGATUM 'ROSTRAHLBUSCH'
PHYSOCARPUS  OPULIFOLIUS 'MINDIA'
PINUS STROBUS 'MERRIMACK'
RUDBECKIA FULGIDA 'GOLDSTURM'
SALVIA NEMEROSA 'MAY NIGHT'
SEDUM SPECTABILE 'AUTUMN JOY'
SYRINGA MEYERI 'PALIBIN'
TAXUS CUSPIDATA 'NANA'

COMMON NAME

GREEN PILLAR OAK
RED CASCADE MOUNTAIN ASH
SASKATOON

KINNIKINNICK
EARLY WHITE ASTILBE
ROYAL BURGUNDY BARBERRY
ARCITC FIRE DOGWOOD
PEKING COTONEASTER
MAGNUS CONEFLOWER
BLUE MAMMOTH  HOSTA
HIDCOTE ENGLISH LAVANDER
RED SWITCH GRASS
COPPERTINA NINEBARK
MERRIMACK EASTERN WHITE PINE
GOLDSTURM CONEFLOWER
MAYNIGHT SALVIA
AUTUMN JOY STONE CROP
DWARF KOREAN LILAC
NANA JAPANESE YEW

SIZE/SPACING & REMARKS

6cm CAL.
6cm CAL.
4 cm CAL.

#01 CONT. /0.6M O.C. SPACING
#01 CONT. /0.6M O.C. SPACING
#01 CONT. /1.2M O.C. SPACING
#01 CONT. /1.2M O.C. SPACING
#01 CONT. /2.0M O.C. SPACING
#01 CONT. /0.6M O.C. SPACING
#01 CONT. /1.2M O.C. SPACING
#01 CONT. /0.6M O.C. SPACING
#01 CONT. /1.2M O.C. SPACING
#01 CONT. /2.0M O.C. SPACING
#01 CONT. /1.0M O.C. SPACING
#01 CONT. /0.75M O.C. SPACING
#01 CONT. /0.6M O.C. SPACING
#01 CONT. /0.6M O.C. SPACING
#01 CONT. /1.5M O.C. SPACING
#01 CONT. /1.5M O.C. SPACING

QTY

23
2
4

170
170
53
53
19
42
53

170
53
19
61

110
170
170
34
34

NOTES
1. PLANT MATERIAL AND CONSTRUCTION METHODS SHALL MEET OR EXCEED 
B.C.L.N.A. STANDARDS.

2. ALL SOFT LANDSCAPE AREAS SHALL BE WATERED BY A FULLY AUTOMATIC TIMED 
UNDERGROUND IRRIGATION SYSTEM.

3. TREE AND SHRUB BEDS TO BE DRESSED IN A MINIMUM 50mm DOUGLAS RED FIR
MULCH OR ROCK MULCH, AS SHOWN IN PLANS. DO NOT PLACE WEED MAT 
UNDERNEATH TREE AND SHRUB BEDS.

4. TREE AND SHRUB BEDS TO RECEIVE A MINIMUM 300mm DEPTH TOPSOIL 
PLACEMENT.

5.  TURF AREAS FROM SOD SHALL BE NO. 1 GRADE GROWN FROM CERTIFIED SEED
OF IMPROVED CULTIVARS REGISTERED FOR SALE IN B.C. AND SHALL BE TOLERANT
OF DROUGHT CONDITIONS. A MINIMUM OF 100mm DEPTH OF GROWING MEDIUM
IS REQUIRED BENEATH TURF AREAS. TURF AREAS SHALL MEET EXISTING GRADES
AND HARD SURFACES FLUSH.
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206-1889 Spall Road, Kelowna, BC, V1Y 4R2    P 250.868.9270
outlanddesign.ca  

Wednesday, April 11, 2018 
 
UUrban Design Group Architects Ltd 
420 – 745 Thurlow Street 
Vancouver, BC   V6E 0C5 
Attn: Aaron Vornbrock, Principal 
 

Re:  Landscape Architectural Services Proposal – 120 & 144 Old Vernon Road Commercial 
Development, Kelowna BC 

 

Dear Aaron: 
 
Please be advised of the following preliminary cost estimate for bonding of the proposed landscape 
works shown in the 120 & 144 Old Vernon Road conceptual landscape plan dated 18.04.11; 
 

1,273 square metres (13,702 square feet) of improvements = $83,480.50 
 
This preliminary cost estimate is inclusive of trees, shrubs, turf, mulch, topsoil, irrigation & a five stall 
bike rack.  
 
You will be required to submit a performance bond to the City of Kelowna in the amount of 125% 
of the preliminary cost estimate. Please do not hesitate to contact me with any questions about the 
landscape plan. 

 
Best regards, 
 
 
 
 
 
Fiona Barton, MBCSLA, CSLA  
as per  
Outland Design Landscape Architecture  
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REPORT TO COUNCIL 
 
 
 

Date: 5/7/2018 

RIM No. 0940-00 & 0940-50 

To: City Manager 

From: Community Planning Department (AC) 

Application: DP18-0009 & DVP18-0010 Owner: 
The Armstrong Land Corp. Inc. 
No. BC1113050 

Address: 
1805 Pier Mac Way, 3515 Kel Mac Ct, 
& 3525 Kel Mac Ct 

Applicant: 
Krahn Engineering Ltd. – 
Darren Cruikshanks  

Subject: Development Permit & Development Variance Permit   

OCP Designation: Industrial (IND)   

Zone: CD15 – Airport Business Park (IND) 

 

1.0 Recommendation 

THAT Council authorize the issuance of Development Permit No. DP18-0009 for: 

 Lot 1, Section 14, Township 23, ODYD, Plan EPP56391 located at 1805 Pier Mac Way, Kelowna, BC; 

 Lot 2, Section 14, Township 23, ODYD, Plan EPP56391 located at 3515 Kel Mac Ct, Kelowna, BC; & 

 Lot 3, Section 14, Township 23, ODYD, Plan EPP56391 located at 3525 Kel Mac Ct, Kelowna, BC. 

subject to the following: 

1. The dimensions and siting of the building to be constructed on the land be in general accordance 
with Schedule “A”; 

2. The exterior design and finish of the building to be constructed on the land be in general accordance 
with Schedule “B”; 

3. Landscaping to be provided on the land to be in general accordance with Schedule “C”; 

4. That the applicant be required to post with the City, a Landscape Performance Security deposit in 
the form of a “Letter of Credit” in the amount of 125% of the estimated value of the landscaping, as 
determined by a professional landscaper; 

5. That the applicant consolidates the lots prior to Development Permit issuance and update the legal 
description of the resulting lot in order for the Development Permit and Development Variance 
Permit to be registered on the consolidated lot. 
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AND THAT Council authorize the issuance of Development Variance Permit DVP18-0010 for: 

 Lot 1, Section 14, Township 23, ODYD, Plan EPP56391 located at 1805 Pier Mac Way, Kelowna, BC; 

 Lot 2, Section 14, Township 23, ODYD, Plan EPP56391 located at 3515 Kel Mac Ct, Kelowna, BC; & 

 Lot 3, Section 14, Township 23, ODYD, Plan EPP56391 located at 3525 Kel Mac Ct, Kelowna, BC 

AND THAT the variances to the following sections of Zoning Bylaw No. 8000 be granted: 

S.8 Table 8.1 Parking Schedule 

To vary the minimum number of parking stalls provided from 55 stalls to 20 stalls. 

AND THAT the Development Permit and Development Variance Permit is issued subsequent to the 
outstanding conditions set out in Attachment “A” attached to the Report from the Community Planning 
Department dated May 7th 2018; 

AND THAT the applicant be required to complete the above noted conditions of Council’s approval of the 
Development Permit and Development Variance Permit application in order for the permit to be issued;  

AND FURTHER THAT the Development Permit and Development Variance Permit be valid for two (2) years 
from the date of Council approval, with no opportunity to extend. 

2.0 Purpose  

To review the Form & Character Development Permit of a phased self-storage facility, outdoor storage, and 
fleet services project. 

3.0 Community Planning 

Staff are recommending support for the proposed Development Permit and associated variance due to the 
proposal’s consistency with the majority of the Official Community Plan’s (OCP) urban design guidelines. 
Overall, the form and character of this self-storage industrial building is above average compared to other 
existing self-storage buildings in Kelowna. The proposed reduction in parking is in keeping with the 
operational needs of self-storage businesses. 

3.1 Development Permit 

The buildings are mainly one storey in height and fit within the massing and height regulations of the CD15 
zone.  The layout of the various proposed buildings work well with the sloping topography on-site as well as 
the building orientation facing Hwy 97 and the public realm. The quality of the elevations facing Pier Mac 
Way and Highway 97 are most important due to their high profile nature.  In response, the applicant is 
proposing site-cast tilt panel construction intended to be durable and substantial in appearance. The building 
design is in a contemporary modern style with flat roofs. Visual interest and detailing is provided through the 
stepping nature of the individual units along the sloping grades, variation in roof heights, parapet projects, 
corner accents and colours, and graphics and surface textures along the principal elevations.  Overall, the 
colours and materials of the development are consistent with other recent developments in the Airport 
Village area including the commercial development to the south of the site. 

The landscape design meets the requirements of the CD15 zone including the minimum 20% coniferous tree 
species requirement in order to provide seasonal year round interest.  The amount of landscaping is increased 
at the corner of Pier Mac and Kel Mac near the main office building and the primary public entry.  As well, 
significant tree plantings are proposed along the Highway 97 road frontage. 
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3.2 Development Variance Permit: 

The intended land use (self-storage) is compliant with the current CD15 zone designation in all regulations 
except parking which is proposed to be reduced from the required 55 to 20 stalls due to the specific purpose 
of the development. As is evident with many self-storage facilities across the City, they generate a much 
lower need for formal parking than the Zoning Bylaw states.  The applicant is proposing over-width internal 
drive isles which provide opportunity for users of the facility to park directly in front of their storage unit for 
easier transfer of storage items.  The 20 parking spaces that are provided on-site will primarily serve the small 
sales office immediately adjacent to the access frontage, both employees and customers. 

 

4.0 Proposal 

4.1 Project Description 

The proposed self-storage facility occupies approximately 2.1 hectares of land. The development consists of 
ten buildings to be constructed in two phases. The site will be fully secured and access to the storage 
buildings (with the exception of the office use) will be controlled. Since the south half of the street elevation 
is designated for phase 2 of the development, the project will provide an enhanced graphic fencing until the 
entire elevation is unified at the conclusion of phase 2. In the meantime, the phase 2 area will be occupied by 
outdoor storage and ‘The National’ car rental fleet. Currently, ‘The National’ has an office location in the 
Airport Village commercial area and they will need to relocate once phase 2 of this project occurs as the 
storage of their vehicles is not permitted in the commercial CD15 zone (i.e. the Airport Village commercial 
lot).  

4.2 Site Context 

The subject parcels are located within the Airport Business Park area. The subject property is designated as 
Industrial  (IND) in the OCP and the lot is within the Permanent Growth Boundary. Specifically, the adjacent 
land uses are as follows: 

Orientation Zoning Land Use 

North CD15 - Airport Business Park (Industrial) Vacant / Industrial  

East CD12 Airport Airport 

South CD15 - Airport Business Park (Commercial) Airport Village (Strip Mall) 

West CD15 - Airport Business Park (Industrial) Vacant / Industrial 
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Subject Property Map: 1805 Pier Mac Way, 3515 Kel Mac Ct, & 3525 Kel Mac Ct 

 

4.3 Zoning Analysis Table 

Zoning Analysis Table 

CRITERIA CD15 ZONE REQUIREMENTS PROPOSAL 

Development Regulations 
Height 18.0 m / 4 storeys 6.62 m / 1 storey 

Front Yard (Pier Mac Way) 6.0m 6.0m 

Side Yard (north) 0.0 m 4.55m 

Side Yard (south) 0.0 m 0.0m 

Rear Setback (Hwy 97) 
Min 7.0m 

Max 10.0m 
7.0m 

Site coverage of buildings  n/a 43.64% 

FAR 1.5 Max 0.44 

Parking Regulations 
Minimum Parking 

Requirements 
55 stalls 20 stalls  

Minimum Loading spaces 2 spaces 2 spaces 
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Zoning Analysis Table 

CRITERIA CD15 ZONE REQUIREMENTS PROPOSAL 

Ratio of Parking Stalls 
Full size: 50% Min 

Medium Size: 40% Max 
Small Size: 10% Max 

Full size: 100% (6 stalls) 
Medium Size: 0% (0 stalls) 
Small Size: 0% (0 stalls) 

Minimum Drive Aisle 
Width 

7.0 m  7.0 m 

Setback (Parking) from a 
property line abutting a 

street 
2.0 m 3.05m 

Other Regulations 

Landscape Buffer 3.0 m >3.0 m 

Minimum Percentage of 
coniferous trees 

20% 20% 

Primary Building Facades Min 30% glazing or other relief >30% glazing or other relief 

 Variance requested to reduce the number of parking stalls. 

5.0 Current Development Policies  

5.1 Kelowna Official Community Plan (OCP) 

DEVELOPMENT PERMIT GUIDELINES 

Consideration has been given to the following guidelines as identified in Section 14.A. of the City of Kelowna 
Official Community Plan relating to Comprehensive Development Permit Areas: 

COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT PERMIT AREA YES NO N/A 

Authenticity and Regional Expression    

Do landscaping and building form convey a character that is distinct to Kelowna 
and the Central Okanagan? 
 

x   

Are materials in keeping with the character of the region? x   

Are colours used common in the region’s natural landscape? x   

Does the design provide for a transition between the indoors and outdoors? x   

Context    

Does the proposal maintain the established or envisioned architectural character 
of the neighbourhood? 

x   

Does interim development consider neighbouring properties designated for more 
intensive development? 

x   

Are façade treatments facing residential areas attractive and context sensitive?   x 

Are architectural elements aligned from one building to the next? x   

For exterior changes, is the original character of the building respected and 
enhanced? 

  x 
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COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT PERMIT AREA YES NO N/A 

Is the design unique without visually dominating neighbouring buildings? x   

For developments with multiple buildings, is there a sense of architectural unity 
and cohesiveness? 

x   

Relationship to the Street    

Do buildings create the desired streetscape rhythm? x   

Are parkade entrances located at grade?   x 

For buildings with multiple street frontages, is equal emphasis given to each 
frontage? 
 

x   

Massing and Height    

Does the design mitigate the actual and perceived mass of buildings? x   

Does the height consider shading and view impacts for neighbouring properties 
and transition to less intensive areas? 

x   

Human Scale    

Are architectural elements scaled for pedestrians? x   

Are façades articulated with indentations and projections? x   

Are top, middle and bottom building elements distinguished?    X 

Do proposed buildings have an identifiable base, middle and top?   X 

Are building facades designed with a balance of vertical and horizontal 
proportions? 
 

x   

Are horizontal glazed areas divided into vertically proportioned windows 
separated by mullions or building structures? 
 

x   

Does the design incorporate roof overhangs and the use of awnings, louvers, 
canopies and other window screening techniques? 
 

x  x 

Is the visual impact of enclosed elevator shafts reduced through architectural 
treatments? 

  X 

Exterior Elevations and Materials    

Are buildings finished with materials that are natural, local, durable and 
appropriate to the character of the development? 

X   

Are entrances visually prominent, accessible and recognizable? X   

Are higher quality materials continued around building corners or edges that are 
visible to the public? 

x   

Are a variety of materials used to create contrast, enhance the pedestrian 
environment and reduce the apparent mass of a building? 

x   

Are elements other than colour used as the dominant feature of a building? X   

Public and Private Open Space    

Does public open space promote interaction and movement through the site? X   
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COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT PERMIT AREA YES NO N/A 

Are public and private open spaces oriented to take advantage of and protect 
from the elements? 
 

X   

Is there an appropriate transition between public and private open spaces? 
 

X   

Are amenities such as benches, garbage receptacles, bicycle stands and 
community notice boards included on site? 
 

  x 

Site Access    

Is the safe and convenient movement of pedestrians prioritized?   x 

Are alternative and active modes of transportation supported through the site 
design? 

  x 

Are identifiable and well-lit pathways provided to front entrances? X   

Do paved surfaces provide visual interest? x   

Is parking located behind or inside buildings, or below grade? x   

Are large expanses of parking separated by landscaping or buildings? x   

Are vehicle and service accesses from lower order roads or lanes? x   

Do vehicle and service accesses have minimal impact on the streetscape and 
public views? 

X   

Is visible and secure bicycle parking provided in new parking structures and 
parking lots? 

  X 

Environmental Design and Green Building    

Does the proposal consider solar gain and exposure?   X 

Are green walls or shade trees incorporated in the design?   X 

Does the site layout minimize stormwater runoff?   x 

Are sustainable construction methods and materials used in the project? unknown 

Are green building strategies incorporated into the design?  x  

Decks, Balconies, Rooftops and Common Outdoor Amenity Space    

Are decks, balconies or common outdoor amenity spaces provided?   x 

Does hard and soft landscaping enhance the usability of decks, balconies and 
outdoor amenity spaces? 

  x 

Are large flat expanses of roof enhanced with texture, colour or landscaping 
where they are visible from above or adjacent properties? 

  X 

Amenities, Ancillary Services and Utilities    

Are loading, garage, storage, utility and other ancillary services located away 
from public view? 

x   

Are vents, mechanical rooms / equipment and elevator penthouses integrated 
with the roof or screened with finishes compatible with the building’s design?  

  X 
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COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT PERMIT AREA YES NO N/A 

Crime prevention    

Are CPTED practices as related to landscaping, siting, form and exterior design 
included in the design? 

  x 

Are building materials vandalism resistant? unknown 

Universal Accessible Design    

Is access for persons with disabilities integrated into the overall site plan and 
clearly visible from the principal entrance? 

x   

Are the site layout, services and amenities easy to understand and navigate? x   

Signs    

Do signs contribute to the overall quality and character of the development? x   

Is signage design consistent with the appearance and scale of the building? x   

Are signs located and scaled to be easily read by pedestrians? x   

For culturally significant buildings, is the signage inspired by historical influences?   x 

Lighting    

Does lighting enhance public safety? x   

Is “light trespass” onto adjacent residential areas minimized?   X 

Does lighting consider the effect on the façade, neighbouring buildings and open 
spaces? 

  X 

Is suitably scaled pedestrian lighting provided?   x 

Does exterior street lighting follow the International Dark Sky Model to limit light 
pollution? 

x   

 

6.0 Technical Comments  

6.1 Building & Permitting Department 

a) Development Cost Charges (DCC’s) are required to be paid prior to issuance of any Building 
Permit(s). 

b) Placement permits are required for any sales or construction trailers that will be on site. The 
location(s) of these are to be shown at time of development permit application.  

c) A Hoarding permit is required and protection of the public from the staging area and the new building 
area during construction. 

d) A Building Code analysis is required for the structure at time of building permit applications, but the 
following items may affect the form and character of the building(s): 

o Any alternative solution must be accepted by the Chief Building Inspector prior to 
the release of the Building Permit. 

o Location, Heights, Colours of mechanical systems and the required screening are to 
be determined at time of DP 
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o Any security system that limits access to exiting needs to be addressed in the code 

analysis by the architect. 
o Access to the roofs are required per NFPA and guard rails may be required and should 

be reflected in the plans if required. 
o Additional man doors are required to meet exiting requirements 
o Building setbacks may be affected once code analysis is provided which may affect 

the ability to issue a permit and may require amendment to the DP. We have tried 
for over two weeks to contact the architect of record. If the Architect is attempting 
to use the Alberta Standata for mini storages as the basis of alternative solution 
discussions should occur since changes may be required to the layouts. 

o This property falls outside of the 10-minute response time outlined in BCBC for the 
fire department which will affect setbacks and spatial allowances 

e) A Geotechnical report is required to address the sub soil conditions and site drainage at time of 
building permit application. Minimum building elevations are required to be established prior to the 
release of the Development Permit. If a soil removal or deposit permit is required, this must be 
provided at time of Development Permit application.  

f) We strongly recommend that the developer have his professional consultants review and prepare 
solutions for potential impact of this development on adjacent properties. Any damage to adjacent 
properties is a civil action which does not involve the city directly. The items of potential damage 
claims by adjacent properties are items like settlement of foundations (preload), damage to the 
structure during construction, undermining & underpinning of existing foundation, additional snow 
drift on neighbour roofs, excessive noise from mechanical units, vibration damage during foundation 
preparation work, water infiltration systems, etc. 

g) Full Plan check for Building Code related issues will be done at time of Building Permit applications. 
Please indicate how the requirements of Radon mitigation and NAFS are being applied to this 
complex at time of permit application. 

6.2 Development Engineering 

 See attached Memo dated January 12th 2018. 

6.3 Fire Department 

a) Construction fire safety plan is required to be submitted and reviewed prior to construction and 
updated as required.  

b) The building shall be addressed off of road it is accessed from -Kel Mac Ct appears to be main access. 
c) Ensure appropriate travel distance to exit doors (not overhead doors) is met and that those exit doors 

swing in the direction of travel. 
d) Fire Department access is to be met as per BCBC 3.2.5. and accommodate the largest apparatus. - 

ensure that the appropriate travel distance to the centre of the 1 story buildings is met. 
e) A fire safety plan as per section 2.8 BCFC is required at occupancy. The fire safety plan and floor plans 

are to be submitted for approval in AutoCAD Drawing format on a CD as well as a fire pre-plan as per 
bylaw 10760.  

f) Approved Fire Department steel lock box (Knoxbox) acceptable to the fire dept. is required by the 
fire dept.  

g) All requirements of the City of Kelowna Fire and Life Safety Bylaw 10760 shall be met. 
h) The fire alarm system is to be monitored by an agency meeting the CAN/ULC S561 Standard  
i) Fire department connection is to be within 45M of a fire hydrant - unobstructed.  
j) Ensure FD connection is clearly marked and visible from the street. 
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k) Upon completion an owners certificate and copy of NFPA 25 shall be provided for the sprinkler 

system.  
l) Upon completion, a certificate is required to verify CANULC 561 Compliance. 
m) Dumpster/refuse container must be 3 meters from structures or overhangs or in a rated room in 

parkade. 

7.0 Application Chronology  

Date of Application Received:  Jan 9th 2018 
Date of Public consultation: n/a 
 
 
Report Prepared by:   Adam Cseke, Urban Planner 
Reviewed by:    Terry Barton, Urban Planning Manager 
Approved by:    Ryan Smith, Community Planning Manager 
 
Attachments:  
Applicant Rationale 

Development Engineering Comments dated January 12th 2018 (Attachment ‘A’) 

Development Permit & Development Variance Permit (Schedule A, B, & C) 
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Development Permit & 
Development Variance Permit 
DP18-0009 & DVP18-0010 
 

This permit relates to land in the City of Kelowna municipally known as 

1805 Pier Mac Way, 3515 Kel Mac Ct, & 3525 Kel Mac Ct 

and legally known respectively as 

Lot 1, Section 14, Township 23, ODYD, Plan EPP56391 

Lot 2, Section 14, Township 23, ODYD, Plan EPP56391 

Lot 3, Section 14, Township 23, ODYD, Plan EPP56391 

and permits the land to be used for the development with variances to the following sections of the Zoning Bylaw 8000: 

S.8 Table 8.1 Parking Schedule 

To vary the minimum number of parking stalls provided from 55 stalls to 20 stalls. 

The development has been approved subject to any attached terms and conditions, and to full compliance with the approved plans 

bearing the stamp of approval and the above described development permit number. 

The present owner and any subsequent owner of the above described land must comply with any attached terms and conditions. 

Date of Decision:   ___________, 2018 

Decision By:   CITY COUNCIL 

Issued Date:   DATE 

Development Permit Area: Comprehensive Development Permit Area 

File Manager:   AC 

This permit will not be valid if development has not commenced within 2 years of the council approved Date of Decision. 

Existing Zone: CD15 – Airport Business Park (IND)   Future Land Use Designation: IND – Industrial 

This is NOT a Building Permit. 

In addition to your Development Permit, a Building Permit may be required prior to any work commencing. For further information, 

contact the City of Kelowna, Development Services Branch. 

NOTICE 

This permit does not relieve the owner or the owner’s authorized agent from full compliance with the requirements of any federal, 

provincial or other municipal legislation, or the terms and conditions of any easement, covenant, building scheme or agreement 

affecting the building or land. 

Owner:  The Armstrong Land Corp. Inc. No. BC 1113050 

Address: 1145 Industrial Drive 

City:  Armstrong, BC 

Phone:  n/a 

 

 

________________________________________   ___________________________ 

Ryan Smith, Community Planning Department Manager  Date 
Community Planning & Strategic Investments 
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1. SCOPE OF APPROVAL 

This Development Permit applies to and only to those lands within the Municipality as described above, and any and all buildings, 
structures and other development thereon. 

This Development Permit is issued subject to compliance with all of the Bylaws of the Municipality applicable thereto, except as 
specifically varied or supplemented by this permit, noted in the Terms and Conditions below. 

The issuance of a permit limits the permit holder to be in strict compliance with regulations of the Zoning Bylaw and all other Bylaws 
unless specific variances have been authorized by the Development Permit. No implied variances from bylaw provisions shall be 
granted by virtue of drawing notations that are inconsistent with bylaw provisions and that may not have been identified as required 
Variances by the applicant or Municipal staff. 

2. CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

a) The dimensions and siting of the building to be constructed on the land be in accordance with Schedule “A”; 

b) The exterior design and finish of the building to be constructed on the land be in accordance with Schedule “B”; 

c) Landscaping to be provided on the land be in accordance with Schedule “C”; and 

d) The applicant be required to post with the City a Landscape Performance Security deposit in the form of a “Letter of 
Credit” in the amount of 125% of the estimated value of the landscaping, as determined by a Registered Landscape 
Architect. 

This Development Permit is valid for two (2) years from the Council Date of Decision if applicable, or Community Planning 
Department Manager approval, with no opportunity to extend. 

3. PERFORMANCE SECURITY 

As a condition of the issuance of this Permit, Council is holding the security set out below to ensure that development is carried out 
in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Permit. Should any interest be earned upon the security, it shall accrue to the 
Developer and be paid to the Developer or his or her designate if the security is returned. The condition of the posting of the security 
is that should the Developer fail to carry out the development hereby authorized, according to the terms and conditions of this Permit 
within the time provided, the Municipality may use enter into an agreement with the property owner of the day to have the work 
carried out, and any surplus shall be paid over to the property own of the day. Should the Developer carry out the development 
permitted by this Permit within the time set out above, the security shall be returned to the Developer or his or her designate. There 
is filed accordingly: 

a) A Certified Cheque in the amount of $132,522.50 [Phase 1 ($78,311) + Phase 2 ($27,707.00) x 1.25]  OR 

b) An Irrevocable Letter of Credit in the amount of $$132,522.50 [Phase 1 ($78,311) + Phase 2 ($27,707.00) x 1.25] 

Before any bond or security required under this Permit is reduced or released, the Developer will provide the City with a statutory 
declaration certifying that all labour, material, workers’ compensation and other taxes and costs have been paid. 

4. Indemnification 

Upon commencement of the works authorized by this Permit the Developer covenants and agrees to save harmless and effectually 
indemnify the Municipality against: 

a) All actions and proceedings, costs, damages, expenses, claims, and demands whatsoever and by whomsoever brought, by 
reason of the Municipality said Permit. 

All costs, expenses, claims that may be incurred by the Municipality where the construction, engineering or other types of works as 
called for by the Permit results in damages to any property owned in whole or in part by the Municipality or which the Municipality 
by duty or custom is obliged, directly or indirectly in any way or to any degree, to construct, repair, or maintain. 

 

The PERMIT HOLDER is the CURRENT LAND OWNER.  
Security shall ONLY be returned to the signatory of the  

Landscape Agreement or their designates. 
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Date: 1-May-18

Project No. 170522-L

LANDSCAPE PROPOSAL OF COSTS
FOR KELOWNA MINI STORAGE - PHASE 1

1805 PIER MAC WAY, 3515 & 3525 KEL MAC CT.

Kelowna, British Columbia

NO. ITEM QUANTITY UNIT UNIT COST TOTAL  COST

Supplied and Installed with 1 year warranty

Softscape

1.0 Deciduous trees 50mm cal. each $325.00 $0.00

2.0 Deciduous trees 60mm cal. 16 each $350.00 $5,600.00

3.0 Deciduous trees 75mm cal. each $375.00 $0.00

4.0 Coniferous trees 3m ht. 25 each $375.00 $9,375.00

5.0 Coniferous trees 3.5m ht. each $400.00 $0.00

6.0 Shrubs 30cm ht. #1 pot each $20.00 $0.00

7.0 Shrubs 40-50cm ht. #2 pot 149 each $25.00 $3,725.00

8.0 Shrubs 60cm ht. #3 pot 350 each $30.00 $10,500.00

9.0 Shrubs 150cm ht. #5 pot each $70.00 $0.00

10.0 Hedge Cedar 150cm ht.  #5 pot each $50.00 $0.00

11.0 Perennials, Grasses, Groundcovers  #1 pot 914 each $15.00 $13,710.00

12.0 Vines #2 pot each $15.00 $0.00

Plant Sub-total $42,910.00

13.0 Garden soil 584 cub.m. $30.00 $17,520.00

14.0 Hydroseed 478 sq.m. $7.00 $3,346.00

15.0 Turf Grass over 150mm topsoil - On Site 440 sq.m. $18.00 $7,920.00

16.0 Turf Grass over 150mm topsoil - Off Site 247 sq.m. $18.00 $4,446.00

Site Furniture

17.0 Bike Rack each $800.00 $0.00

18.0 Bench each $1,200.00 $0.00

 LANDSCAPE PROPOSED TOTAL $76,142.00 Plus applicable 

taxes
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Date: 1-May-18

Project No. 170522-L

LANDSCAPE PROPOSAL OF COSTS
FOR KELOWNA MINI STORAGE - PHASE 2

1805 PIER MAC WAY, 3515 & 3525 KEL MAC CT.

Kelowna, British Columbia

NO. ITEM QUANTITY UNIT UNIT COST TOTAL  COST

Supplied and Installed with 1 year warranty

Softscape

1.0 Deciduous trees 50mm cal. each $325.00 $0.00

2.0 Deciduous trees 60mm cal. 8 each $350.00 $2,800.00

3.0 Deciduous trees 75mm cal. each $375.00 $0.00

4.0 Coniferous trees 2.5m ht. each $350.00 $0.00

5.0 Coniferous trees 3.5m ht. each $400.00 $0.00

6.0 Shrubs 30cm ht. #1 pot each $20.00 $0.00

7.0 Shrubs 40-50cm ht. #2 pot 97 each $25.00 $2,425.00

8.0 Shrubs 60cm ht. #3 pot each $30.00 $0.00

9.0 Shrubs 150cm ht. #5 pot each $70.00 $0.00

10.0 Hedge Cedar 150cm ht.  #5 pot each $50.00 $0.00

11.0 Perennials, Grasses, Groundcovers  #1 pot 504 each $15.00 $7,560.00

12.0 Vines #2 pot each $15.00 $0.00

Plant Sub-total $12,785.00

13.0 Garden soil 154 cub.m. $30.00 $4,620.00

14.0 Hydroseed sq.m. $7.00 $0.00

15.0 Turf Grass over 150mm topsoil - On Site 325 sq.m. $18.00 $5,850.00

16.0 Turf Grass over 150mm topsoil - Off Site 204 sq.m. $18.00 $3,672.00

Site Furniture

17.0 Bike Rack each $800.00 $0.00

18.0 Bench each $1,200.00 $0.00

 LANDSCAPE PROPOSED TOTAL $26,927.00 Plus applicable 

taxes
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4. CONFIRM MUNICIPAL REQUIREMENTS FOR BUILDING PERMITS, SETBACKS, BUILDING CODE WORKS, AND OTHER BY-LAW
REQUIREMENTS, OBTAIN REQUIRED PERMITS PRIOR TO BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION WORKS.

5. OBTAIN UTILITY AND SERVICES LOCATES PRIOR TO BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION WORKS.

6. PROTECT FROM DAMAGE ALL EXISTING STRUCTURES, TREES, SURFACES, SITE FURNISHINGS, UNDERGROUND SERVICES
AND OTHER EXISTING ELEMENTS THAT EITHER REMAIN ON SITE, ARE PART OF THE SITE ACCESS OR ARE ADJACENT TO
THE SITE. PERFORM REPAIR AND MAKE GOOD WORKS FOR ANY DAMAGE THAT IS CAUSED BY THE CONTRACTOR'S WORK
AT THE CONTRACTOR'S OWN EXPENSE.

7. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, CONTRACTOR SHALL GUARANTEE ALL WORKS AND MATERIALS FOR A PERIOD OF NOT
LESS THAN ONE (1) YEAR. CONTRACTOR SHALL INSPECT THE LANDSCAPE ON A REGULAR BASIS AND REPLACE
MATERIALS THAT ARE IN POOR CONDITION WITHIN TWO WEEKS OF INSPECTION OR NOTIFICATION.

8. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN THE SITE IN GOOD WORKING ORDER WITH A CLEAN AND ORDERED APPEARANCE.
DURING THE PERIOD OF WORKS, PEDESTRIAN, PUBLIC AND ROAD AREAS ARE TO BE SWEPT AT THE END OF EACH DAY
AND KEPT FREE OF DEBRIS. LANDSCAPE DEBRIS IS TO BE DISPOSED OFF SITE AT LEGAL AND APPROVED LOCATIONS.

IRRIGATION NOTES:

1. IRRIGATION TO BE PROVIDED FOR ALL 'SOFT LANDSCAPE AREAS' SHOWN ON THE DRAWING, USING A HIGH EFFICIENCY
IRRIGATION SYSTEM.

2. IRRIGATED AREAS TO BE INSTALLED AS A DESIGN BUILD IRRIGATION SYSTEM FOR THE STUB OUTS PROVIDED.
PROVIDE SUBMITTALS OF DESIGN TO CONSULTANT AT LEAST ONE WEEK PRIOR TO INSTALLATION AND AS-BUILT
DRAWING WITHIN ONE MONTH OF SUBSTANTIAL PERFORMANCE.

3. THE IRRIGATION SYSTEM DESIGN AND INSTALLATION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE IRRIGATION INDUSTRY OF
BC STANDARDS AND GUIDELINES.

4. ALL IRRIGATION VALVE BOXES TO BE EQUIPPED WITH QUICK COUPLERS.

SEEDING NOTES:

1. AREAS DESIGNATED FOR SEED WILL FOLLOW THESE GUIDELINES.

2. REMOVE ALL DEBRIS INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ALL GRANULAR STONE, CONCRETE, WOOD AND METAL.  SCARIFY
ALL DISTURBED AREAS TO ELIMINATE COMPACTION OF TOPSOIL.

3. TO PREPARE AREAS FOR SEEDING, SPREAD, LOOSEN AND FINE GRADE TOPSOIL. GRADE FOR POSITIVE DRAINAGE.
DEPTH OF TOPSOIL TO BE MIN. 150MM.

4. TO ENSURE ACCEPTANCE OF THE COMPLETED WORK, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT COMMENCE SEEDING UNTIL THE
PROJECT MANAGER HAS APPROVED FINE GRADES.

5. SEEDING OPERATIONS SHALL BE COMPLETED BETWEEN SPRING THAW AND JUNE 15TH FOR SPRING WORK, OR
BETWEEN AUGUST 15TH AND OCTOBER 15TH FOR FALL WORK.

6. SEED APPLICATION METHOD: HYDROSEEDING BY APPROVED CONTRACTOR.

7. CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE ADEQUATE SEED MIX CATCH.  SEEDED AREAS WILL BE ACCEPTED PROVIDED THAT A
SUFFICIENT AMOUNT OF THE SEED HAS GERMINATED AND BECOME ESTABLISHED IN THE OPINION OF THE PROJECT
MANAGER.

8. MAINTENANCE FOR SEEDED AREAS SHALL BEGIN IMMEDIATELY AFTER INSTALLATION AND SHALL CONTINUE UNTIL
ACCEPTANCE BY THE PROJECT MANAGER.

SEED MIX TO BE AS FOLLOWS:
PREMIER PACIFIC SEEDS INTERIOR DRYLAND  MIX AT SEEDING RATE OF 75 KG/HECTARE OR APPROVED EQUAL AT
SEEDING RATE OF 75KG/HECTARE.

SHEET LIST:
L1 LANDSCAPE PLAN FOR ENTIRE SITE
L2 LANDSCAPE PLAN FOR PHASE 1
L2.1 PHASE 1 PART 1
L2.2 PHASE 1 PART 2
L3 LANDSCAPE PLAN PHASE 2
L3.1 PHASE 2 ENLARGEMENT PLAN, AND DETAILS
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PLANT LIST - ENTIRE SITE PHASE 1
KEY QTY BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE SPACING CONDITION

DECIDUOUS TREES

Gb 10 Ginkgo biloba 'Princeton Sentry' Princeton Sentry Ginkgo 6cm cal. As shown W.B.
Gt 6 Gleditsia triacanthos Honey Locust 6cm cal. As shown W.B.

CONIFEROUS TREES

Ac 9 Abies concolor White Fir 3m ht. As shown W.B.
Pn 9 Pinus nigra Austrian Pine 3m ht. As shown W.B.

Pac 7 Picea abies 'Cupressina' Columnar Norway Spruce 3m ht. As shown W.B.

SHRUBS

Cs 93 Cornus sercia Red Osier Dogwood 50cm ht. 0.8m #2 Pot
Ig 152 Ilex glabra Inkberry 60cm ht. 1m #3 Pot
Kl 117 Kalmia latifolia 'Carousel' Carousel Mountain Laurel 60cm ht. 1m #3 Pot
Po 56 Physocarpus opulifolius 'Dart's Gold' Dart's Gold Ninebark 50cm ht. 0.8m #2 Pot
Rn 81 Rosa nutkana Nootka Rose 60cm ht. 1m #3 Pot

PERENNIALS, GROUND COVERS, AND GRASSES

Ep 541 Echinacea purpurea 'Prairie Splendor' Prairie Splendor Coneflower #1 Pot
Nf 390 Nepeta x faassenii 'Walker's Low' Walker's Low Catmint #1 Pot

PaR 112 Pennisetum alopecuroides 'Red Head' Red Head Fountain Grass #1 Pot
Pa 46 Perovskia atriplicifolia Russian Sage #1 Pot
Rf 120 Rudbeckia fulgida ‘Goldsturm’ Goldstrum Coneflower #1 Pot
Ss 22 Sedum spectabile 'Autumn Joy' Autumn Joy Stonecrop #1 Pot
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KEY QTY BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE SPACING CONDITION

DECIDUOUS TREES

Gb 10 Ginkgo biloba 'Princeton Sentry' Princeton Sentry Ginkgo 6cm cal. As shown W.B.
Gt 6 Gleditsia triacanthos Honey Locust 6cm cal. As shown W.B.

CONIFEROUS TREES

Ac 9 Abies concolor White Fir 3m ht. As shown W.B.
Pn 9 Pinus nigra Austrian Pine 3m ht. As shown W.B.

Pac 7 Picea abies 'Cupressina' Columnar Norway Spruce 3m ht. As shown W.B.

SHRUBS

Cs 93 Cornus sercia Red Osier Dogwood 50cm ht. 0.8m #2 Pot
Ig 152 Ilex glabra Inkberry 60cm ht. 1m #3 Pot
Kl 117 Kalmia latifolia 'Carousel' Carousel Mountain Laurel 60cm ht. 1m #3 Pot
Po 56 Physocarpus opulifolius 'Dart's Gold' Dart's Gold Ninebark 50cm ht. 0.8m #2 Pot
Rn 81 Rosa nutkana Nootka Rose 60cm ht. 1m #3 Pot

PERENNIALS, GROUND COVERS, AND GRASSES

Ep 541 Echinacea purpurea 'Prairie Splendor' Prairie Splendor Coneflower #1 Pot
Nf 390 Nepeta x faassenii 'Walker's Low' Walker's Low Catmint #1 Pot

PaR 112 Pennisetum alopecuroides 'Red Head' Red Head Fountain Grass #1 Pot
Pa 46 Perovskia atriplicifolia Russian Sage #1 Pot
Rf 120 Rudbeckia fulgida ‘Goldsturm’ Goldstrum Coneflower #1 Pot
Ss 22 Sedum spectabile 'Autumn Joy' Autumn Joy Stonecrop #1 Pot
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75 mm  DEPTH OF BARK MULCH 

BASIN AROUND TREE PIT. 
100 mm HIGH TEMPORARY WATER RING / SOIL

50 mm WIDE WOVEN NYLON BANDING IN FIGURE 8 PATTERN
ATTACHED TO WOOD STAKES W/ SHINGLE NAIL OR HEAVY DUTY STAPLE

LOOSEN & FOLD BACK BURLAP TO BOTTOM OF PLANTING HOLE
CUT OFF & REMOVE ALL STRAPS, TWINE, WIRE BASKETS, ETC. 

PREPARED PLANTING MEDIUM - FIRMLY PACKED.

SINGLE STRAIGHT LEADER REQUIRED - DO NOT CUT

ROOTBALL PLUS 600 mm

100 mm COMPACTED SOIL MOUND
50/50 MIX SUPPLIED MEDIUM & EXISTING SOIL.

DUTY STAPLE OR APPROVED EQUAL.

TAPER AT TOP OF ROOTBALL SO TREE BASE EXPOSED.

MIN.
300 mm

2 - 50 mm ROUND PRESSURE TREATED STAKES SET
VERTICALLY & FIRMLY INTO UNDISTURBED SUBSOIL.
ALIGN STAKES PARALLEL WITH ADJACENT SIDEWALKS &
PAVEMENT EDGES & WITH PREVAILING WINDS IN OPEN SPACES.
STAKES NOT TO DAMAGE OR PENETRATE ROOTBALL.

PRUNE ANY DAMAGED OR DEAD BRANCHES.
DO NOT REMOVE LEADERS

MINIMUM

CONIFEROUS TREE

SCARIFY SIDES OF PLANTING HOLE

N.T.S.
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DECIDUOUS TREE

75 mm  DEPTH OF BARK MULCH 

BASIN AROUND TREE PIT. 
100 mm HIGH TEMPORARY WATER RING / SOIL

50 mm WIDE WOVEN NYLON BANDING IN FIGURE 8 PATTERN
ATTACHED TO WOOD STAKES W/ SHINGLE NAIL OR HEAVY 

LOOSEN & FOLD BACK BURLAP TO BOTTOM OF PLANTING HOLE
CUT OFF & REMOVE ALL STRAPS, TWINE, WIRE BASKETS, ETC. 

SCARIFY SIDES OF PLANTING HOLE

SINGLE STRAIGHT LEADER REQUIRED - DO NOT CUT

ROOTBALL PLUS 600 mm

100 mm COMPACTED SOIL MOUND
50/50 MIX SUPPLIED MEDIUM & EXISTING SOIL.

DUTY STAPLE OR APPROVED EQUAL.

TAPER AT TOP OF ROOTBALL SO TREE BASE EXPOSED.

MIN.
300 mm

2 - 50 mm ROUND PRESSURE TREATED STAKES SET
VERTICALLY & FIRMLY INTO UNDISTURBED SUBSOIL.
ALIGN STAKES PARALLEL WITH ADJACENT SIDEWALKS &
PAVEMENT EDGES & WITH PREVAILING WINDS IN OPEN SPACES.
STAKES NOT TO DAMAGE OR PENETRATE ROOTBALL.

PRUNE ANY DAMAGED OR DEAD BRANCHES.
DO NOT REMOVE LEADERS

MINIMUM

TREE GUARD - TO BE ADJUSTED AS NECESSARY

PREPARED PLANTING MEDIUM - FIRMLY PACKED.

N.T.S.

ROOTBALL + 300 mm
MINIMUM

SHRUB AND PERENNIAL PLANTING DETAIL

100 mm COMPACTED SOIL MOUND
50/50 MIX SUPPLIED MEDIUM & EXISTING SOIL.

75 mm  DEPTH OF BARK MULCH 
TAPER AT TOP OF ROOTBALL AT BASE OF SHRUB.
PREPARED PLANTING MEDIUM - FIRMLY PACKED.
SCARIFY SIDES OF PLANTING HOLE

BASIN AROUND SHRUB 
75-100 mm HIGH TEMPORARY WATER RING / SOIL

CUT OFF & REMOVE ALL STRAPS, TWINE, WIRES, CONTAINERS, ETC. 

SOIL DEPTH 450 mm MINIMUM IN ALL SHRUB PLANTING BEDS.

N.T.S.
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PLANT LIST - PHASE 2
KEY QTY BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE SPACING CONDITION

DECIDUOUS TREES

Gb 8 Ginkgo biloba 'Princeton Sentry' Princeton Sentry Ginkgo 6cm cal. As shown W.B.

SHRUBS

Po 97 Physocarpus opulifolius 'Dart's Gold' Dart's Gold Ninebark 50cm ht. 0.8m #2 Pot

PERENNIALS, GROUND COVERS, AND GRASSES

Ep 62 Echinacea purpurea 'Prairie Splendor' Prairie Splendor Coneflower #1 Pot
Nf 145 Nepeta x faassenii 'Walker's Low' Walker's Low Catmint #1 Pot

PaR 110 Pennisetum alopecuroides 'Red Head' Red Head Fountain Grass #1 Pot
Pa 14 Perovskia atriplicifolia Russian Sage #1 Pot
Rf 86 Rudbeckia fulgida ‘Goldsturm’ Goldstrum Coneflower #1 Pot
Ss 65 Sedum spectabile 'Autumn Joy' Autumn Joy Stonecrop #1 Pot
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75 mm  DEPTH OF BARK MULCH 

BASIN AROUND TREE PIT. 
100 mm HIGH TEMPORARY WATER RING / SOIL

50 mm WIDE WOVEN NYLON BANDING IN FIGURE 8 PATTERN
ATTACHED TO WOOD STAKES W/ SHINGLE NAIL OR HEAVY DUTY STAPLE

LOOSEN & FOLD BACK BURLAP TO BOTTOM OF PLANTING HOLE
CUT OFF & REMOVE ALL STRAPS, TWINE, WIRE BASKETS, ETC. 

PREPARED PLANTING MEDIUM - FIRMLY PACKED.

SINGLE STRAIGHT LEADER REQUIRED - DO NOT CUT

ROOTBALL PLUS 600 mm

100 mm COMPACTED SOIL MOUND
50/50 MIX SUPPLIED MEDIUM & EXISTING SOIL.

DUTY STAPLE OR APPROVED EQUAL.

TAPER AT TOP OF ROOTBALL SO TREE BASE EXPOSED.

MIN.
300 mm

2 - 50 mm ROUND PRESSURE TREATED STAKES SET
VERTICALLY & FIRMLY INTO UNDISTURBED SUBSOIL.
ALIGN STAKES PARALLEL WITH ADJACENT SIDEWALKS &
PAVEMENT EDGES & WITH PREVAILING WINDS IN OPEN SPACES.
STAKES NOT TO DAMAGE OR PENETRATE ROOTBALL.

PRUNE ANY DAMAGED OR DEAD BRANCHES.
DO NOT REMOVE LEADERS

MINIMUM

CONIFEROUS TREE

SCARIFY SIDES OF PLANTING HOLE

N.T.S.
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DECIDUOUS TREE

75 mm  DEPTH OF BARK MULCH 

BASIN AROUND TREE PIT. 
100 mm HIGH TEMPORARY WATER RING / SOIL

50 mm WIDE WOVEN NYLON BANDING IN FIGURE 8 PATTERN
ATTACHED TO WOOD STAKES W/ SHINGLE NAIL OR HEAVY 

LOOSEN & FOLD BACK BURLAP TO BOTTOM OF PLANTING HOLE
CUT OFF & REMOVE ALL STRAPS, TWINE, WIRE BASKETS, ETC. 

SCARIFY SIDES OF PLANTING HOLE

SINGLE STRAIGHT LEADER REQUIRED - DO NOT CUT

ROOTBALL PLUS 600 mm

100 mm COMPACTED SOIL MOUND
50/50 MIX SUPPLIED MEDIUM & EXISTING SOIL.

DUTY STAPLE OR APPROVED EQUAL.

TAPER AT TOP OF ROOTBALL SO TREE BASE EXPOSED.

MIN.
300 mm

2 - 50 mm ROUND PRESSURE TREATED STAKES SET
VERTICALLY & FIRMLY INTO UNDISTURBED SUBSOIL.
ALIGN STAKES PARALLEL WITH ADJACENT SIDEWALKS &
PAVEMENT EDGES & WITH PREVAILING WINDS IN OPEN SPACES.
STAKES NOT TO DAMAGE OR PENETRATE ROOTBALL.

PRUNE ANY DAMAGED OR DEAD BRANCHES.
DO NOT REMOVE LEADERS

MINIMUM

TREE GUARD - TO BE ADJUSTED AS NECESSARY

PREPARED PLANTING MEDIUM - FIRMLY PACKED.

N.T.S.

ROOTBALL + 300 mm
MINIMUM

SHRUB AND PERENNIAL PLANTING DETAIL

100 mm COMPACTED SOIL MOUND
50/50 MIX SUPPLIED MEDIUM & EXISTING SOIL.

75 mm  DEPTH OF BARK MULCH 
TAPER AT TOP OF ROOTBALL AT BASE OF SHRUB.
PREPARED PLANTING MEDIUM - FIRMLY PACKED.
SCARIFY SIDES OF PLANTING HOLE

BASIN AROUND SHRUB 
75-100 mm HIGH TEMPORARY WATER RING / SOIL

CUT OFF & REMOVE ALL STRAPS, TWINE, WIRES, CONTAINERS, ETC. 

SOIL DEPTH 450 mm MINIMUM IN ALL SHRUB PLANTING BEDS.

N.T.S.
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REPORT TO COUNCIL 
 
 
 

Date: May 29, 2018 

RIM No. 0940-00 

To: City Manager 

From: Community Planning Department (KB) 

Application: DVP18-0069 Owner:  
Jeffrey Neil Brown 

Yvonne Nicole Brown 

Address: 743-745 Finns Road Applicant: 
Urban Options Planning and 
Permits 

Subject: Development Variance Permit   

Existing OCP Designation: COMM - Commercial 

Existing Zone: I2 – General Industrial 

 

1.0 Recommendation 

THAT Council authorizes the issuance of Development Variance Permit No. DVP18-0069 for Lot 1 Section 34 
Township 26 Osoyoos Division Yale District Plan 3389, located at 743-745 Finns Road, Kelowna, BC;  
 
AND THAT variances to the following sections of Zoning Bylaw No. 8000 be granted in general accordance 
with Schedule “A”:  

Section 15.2.5(d): I2 – General Industrial Development Regulations 
To vary the required minimum front yard (north) from 7.5 m permitted to 6.0 m proposed. 

Section 15.2.5(d): I2 – General Industrial Development Regulations 
To vary the required minimum front yard (south) from 7.5 m permitted to 6.0 m proposed. 

 
AND FURTHER THAT this Development Variance Permit is valid for two (2) years from the date of Council 
approval, with no opportunity to extend. 

2.0 Purpose  

To vary the required minimum front yards (north and south) on the subject property. 

3.0 Community Planning  

Community Planning Staff support the requested variances to the north and south front yard setbacks. The 
lot is double fronting on both Finns Road and Fitzpatrick Road, and is relatively small (approximately 607 
m2) in area. Due to the unconventional property lines, if the applicant were to develop a building without 
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DVP18-0069 – Page 2 

 
 

variances, it would result in a small allowable building footprint. Staff do not anticipate the requested 
variances to have any significant impact on the context of the neighbourhood. 

4.0 Proposal 

4.1 Project Description 

The applicant is requesting variances to the north and south front yard setbacks to facilitate the 
development of a new industrial building. All existing structures on the subject property are proposed to be 
removed. Parking for the new building is proposed to be located off of Fitzpatrick Road. 

4.2 Site Context 

The subject property is a double fronting lot between Finns Road and Fitzpatrick Road in the City’s Rutland 
Sector. It is approximately 0.15 acres (607 m2) in area and there is currently an active license for an 
automotive sales business, which is a permitted use in the I2 zone. 

Specifically, adjacent land uses are as follows: 

Orientation Zoning Land Use Future Land Use 

North I2 – General Industrial Industrial Industrial 

East I2 – General Industrial Industrial Commercial 

South 
I2 – General Industrial & A1 – 
Agriculture 1 

Industrial and Residential 
Industrial 

West I2 – General Industrial Vacant Land  Commercial & Industrial 

 

Subject Property Map: 743-745 Finns Road 
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4.3 Zoning Analysis Table 

Zoning Analysis Table 

CRITERIA I2 ZONE REQUIREMENTS PROPOSAL 

Development Regulations 
Front Yard (north) 7.5 m 6.0 m 

Front Yard (south) 7.5 m 6.0 m❷ 

Side Yard (east) 0.0 m 0.3 m 

Side Yard (west) 0.0 m 4.5 m 

 Indicates a requested variance to the required front yard (north) setback 

❷ Indicates a requested variance to the required front yard (south) setback 

5.0 Technical Comments 

5.1 Development Engineering Department 

This Development Variance Permit application does not compromise any municipal services. 

6.0 Application Chronology  

Date of Application Received:  March 8, 2018  
Date Public Consultation Completed: May 1, 2018  
 
Report prepared by:   Kimberly Brunet, Planner 
Reviewed by:    Terry Barton, Urban Planning Manager 
Approved for Inclusion:  Ryan Smith, Community Planning Department Manager 
 

Attachments:  

Draft Development Variance Permit No. DVP18-0069 
Schedule “A” - Site Plan 
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Development Variance Permit No. DVP18-0069 
 
 

This permit relates to land in the City of Kelowna municipally known as 

743-745 Finns Road 

and legally known as 

Lot 1 Section 34 Township 26 Osoyoos Division Yale District Plan 3389 

and permits the land to be used for the following development: 

General Industrial Uses 

With variances to the following section of Zoning Bylaw No. 8000 

Section 15.2.5(d): I2 – General Industrial Development Regulations 
To vary the required minimum front yard (north) from 7.5 m permitted to 6.0 m proposed. 

Section 15.2.5(d): I2 – General Industrial Development Regulations 
To vary the required minimum front yard (south) from 7.5 m permitted to 6.0 m proposed. 

 
The present owner and any subsequent owner of the above described land must comply with any attached terms and conditions. 

Date of Decision:   May 29, 2018 

Decision By:   City Council 

Issued Date:   May 29, 2018 

Development Permit Area: N/A 

This permit will not be valid if development has not commenced by May 29, 2020. 

Existing Zone: I2 – General Industrial Future Land Use Designation: COMM - Commercial  

This is NOT a Building Permit. 

In addition to your Development Permit, a Building Permit may be required prior to any work commencing. For further information, 

contact the City of Kelowna, Development Services Branch. 

NOTICE 

This permit does not relieve the owner or the owner’s authorized agent from full compliance with the requirements of any federal, 

provincial or other municipal legislation, or the terms and conditions of any easement, covenant, building scheme or agreement 

affecting the building or land. 

Owner:  Jeffrey Neil Brown and Yvonne Nicole Brown 

Applicant: Urban Options Planning and Permits 

 

 

________________________________________    

Ryan Smith       Date 
Community Planning Department Manager  
Community Planning & Strategic Investments 

  

113



 

 

 

1. SCOPE OF APPROVAL 

This Development Permit applies to and only to those lands within the Municipality as described above, and any and all buildings, 
structures and other development thereon. 

This Development Permit is issued subject to compliance with all of the Bylaws of the Municipality applicable thereto, except as 
specifically varied or supplemented by this permit, noted in the Terms and Conditions below. 

The issuance of a permit limits the permit holder to be in strict compliance with regulations of the Zoning Bylaw and all other Bylaws 
unless specific variances have been authorized by the Development Permit. No implied variances from bylaw provisions shall be 
granted by virtue of drawing notations that are inconsistent with bylaw provisions and that may not have been identified as required 
Variances by the applicant or Municipal staff. 

2. CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

a) The dimensions and siting of the building to be constructed on the land be in accordance with Schedule “A”; 

This Development Permit is valid for two (2) years from the date of Council approval, with no opportunity to extend. 

3. PERFORMANCE SECURITY 

None Required 

4. INDEMNIFICATION 

Upon commencement of the works authorized by this Permit the Developer covenants and agrees to save harmless and effectually 
indemnify the Municipality against: 

a) All actions and proceedings, costs, damages, expenses, claims, and demands whatsoever and by whomsoever brought, by 
reason of the Municipality said Permit. 

All costs, expenses, claims that may be incurred by the Municipality where the construction, engineering or other types of works as 
called for by the Permit results in damages to any property owned in whole or in part by the Municipality or which the Municipality 
by duty or custom is obliged, directly or indirectly in any way or to any degree, to construct, repair, or maintain. 

 

The PERMIT HOLDER is the CURRENT LAND OWNER.  
Security shall ONLY be returned to the signatory of the  

Landscape Agreement or their designates. 
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